"Section 112. Continuing Appropriation. - The Department of Budget and
Management (DBM) is hereby mandated to include annually up to the year 2015, in the
President's program of expenditures for submission to Congress, and release, an amount not
less than Seventeen billion pesos (P17,000,000,000.00), for the implementation of this Act.
Such amount shall be in addition to the annual budget of the Department of Agriculture and
shall not be subjected to any mandatory reserves that shall be imposed by the executive
department.

With the continuous implementation of the funding support for agriculture and fisheries